



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 418 of 2026

Bhola Prasad
.....Applicant(s)
Versus
State of U.P.
.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Aditya Gupta
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 70

HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.

1. Heard Shri Gopal Swarup Chaturvedi, learned senior counsel assisted by Shri Aditya Gupta, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Anoop Trivedi, learned Additional Advocate General assisted by Shri Paritosh Malviya, learned AGA for the State and perused the material available on record.
2. It is directed that, learned senior counsel shall place on record the number of firms, in series, those were purchasing the drug in question from Ms. Saili Traders, such as sub-traders/ sub-distributors, then small dealers, till the same drug is received by a retail medical store open for general public for consumption and shall also place on record, what is the hierarchy, both vertical and horizontal, and the number of units/ firms/ agencies involved in purchasing the said drug right from the distribution and supply from the accused-applicant's firm, namely, Saili Traders.
3. On the other hand, learned AAG appearing on behalf of State shall place on record, the number of first information reports lodged against the accused-applicant, prior to date of filing the instant bail application and subsequent thereto, in a tabular form and shall also place on record, the orders passed by the Union or the State Government, thereby restricting the production and further distribution amongst various agencies, trading and marketing firms in order to demonstrate that, there are limitations on the production, as well as distribution and consumption of the drugs, that the said drug is to be consumed on a prescription, issued by the medical practitioners. He shall also place on record, all the orders passed by various Courts with respect to the number of first information reports lodged against the accused- applicant. It is also directed that, every document, likely to be placed by the State, shall also be provided to learned counsel for the accused-applicant.
4. List on 13.5.2026 as fresh.

April 21, 2026
Gurpreet Singh

(Harvir Singh,J.)